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IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Q\O\’\(’i ] 'h “ — PETITIONER
(Ymu Naine}

Vs. - ¢

ufe Line, Sxxepniofhk RESPONDENT(S)

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

;
The petitioner asks leave to file the attached petition for a writ of certioragi
without prepayment of costs and to proceed in forma pauperis.

Please check the appropriate boxes:

X Petitioner has previously been granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis in

the fallowing court{s):

ot Claya

. 'O Petitioner has not previously been granted leave to proceed in forma
pauperis in any other court.

{J Petitioner’s affidavit or declaration in support of this motion is attached hereto,

O Petitioner’s affidavit or declaration is not attached because the court below
appointed counsel in the current proceeding, and:

0 The appeintment was made under the following provision of law:

O a copy of the order of appointinent is appended.
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AFFIDAVIT OR DECLARATION
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

L\ )H l
Q\\DHCX ' , am the petitioner in the above-entitled case, In support of

my motion to proceed in forma pauperis, [ state that because of my poverty | am unable to pay
the costs of this case or to give security therefor; and I believe I am entitded to redress.

1. For both you and your spouse estimate the average amount of money received from each of
the following sources during the past 12 month» Adjust any amount that was received
weekly, biweekly, quarterly, semiannually, or annualiy to show the menthly rate, Use gross
amounts, that is, amounts befere any deductions for taxes or otherwise,

income source Average monthiy amount éurﬁn—g Amount expected
the past 12 months next month
You Spouse You Spouse

Employment 5. B00 $ ColﬂlQ $ i}
Self-employment | $ 3 $ $
Income from real property $ $ $ $

(such as rental income)

Interest and dividends - % % $ $

Gifts $ $ $ $
Alimony $ $ $ $

Child Support $ $ $ $
Retirement {such as social $ $ $ 5

security, pensions,

annuities, insurance)

Disability (such as social $ $ $ $

secutity, insurance payments)

Unemployment payments  $ $ _ $ $
Public-assistance $ $. $ $

(such as welfare)

Other (specify): $. $ $ . $

V -
Total monthly income: § [@1600/ $ $ \-Q’gUD

Lo




2. List your employment history for the past two years, most recent first. (Gross monthly pay
is before taxes or other deductions.)

Employer Address Dates of Gross monthly pay
Employment /
2,000

MOILS 20% SO SN \[a0Z\ —

iR 5 5

3. List your spouse’s employment history for the past two years, most recent employer first,
(Gross monthly pay is before taxes or other deductions))

Employer Address Dates of Gross monthly pay
Employment :
$
$
$
4, How much cash do you and your spouse have? § S00 —

Below, state any money you or your spouse have in bank accounts or in any other financial
institution,

Type of account {e.g., checking or savings) Amount you have  Amount your spouse has

CHECKANA 5100~ 5
' $ $
$ $

5. List the assets, and their values, which you own or your spouse owns. Do not list clothing
and ordinary household furnishings.

O Home : {1 Other real estate
Value__ Value

3 Moter Vehicle #1 0 Motor Vehicle #2
Year, make & model Year, make & model
Value Value

O Other assets
Description
Value '




6. State every person, business, or organization owing you of your spouse money, and the
amount owed,

Person owing you or Amaount owed to you Amount owed to your spouse
your spouse money

§ $
%
$ $

7. State the persons who rely on you oF your spouse for support, For miner children, lst initials
instead of names (e.g. "].S." instead of “John Smith"}).

Name Relationship Age

8, Estimate the average monthly expenses of you and your family. Show separately the amounts
paid by your spouse. Adjust any payments that are made weekly, biweekly, quarterly, or
anpually to show the menthly rate.

You Your spouse

Rent or home-mortgage payment
(include ot rented for mebile home]}

Are real estate taxes included? O Yes 0O Ne
Is property insurance included? [ Yes [ No

§ S P

Utilities (electricity, heating fuel,

water, sewer, and telephone) $ @ : §
Home maintenance (repairs and upkeep) $ Op $
Food h3 20 $
Clothing $ Q $
Laundry and dry-cleaning $ @ $
Medical and dental expenses $ @ $




You Your spouse

Transpertation (not including motor vehicle payments) $ é $

Recreation, entertainment, newspapers, magazines, etc. $ ‘g $

Insurance {not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments)

Homeowner's or renter's P $ $
Life $ $
Health | $ : 5
Motor Vehicle _ s 200 - $
Other: $ L3

Taxes {not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments)

(specity): $ $

Installment payments

Motor Vehicle $ 620\ $

Credit card(s) , $ 2007 _ $
Department store(s) $ $
Other; | % $
Alimony, maintenance, and support paid to others $ $

Regular expenses for operation of business, profession,
or farm (attach detailed statement) $ $

Other {specify}: $ $

Total monthly expenses: $ $



9. Do you expect any major changes to your monthly income or expenses or in your assets or
liabilities during the next 12 months?

O Yes \?No If yes, describe on an attached sheet.

10. Have you paid - or will you be paying - an atforney any money for services in connection
with this case, including the completion of this form? = O Yes No

If yes, how much?

If yes, state the attorney’s name, address, and telephone number:

11. Have you paid—or will you be paying—anyone other than an attorney {(such as a paralegal or
a typist) any money for services in connection with this case, including the completion of this
form?

01 Yes \(:1 No

If yes, how much?

If yes, state the person’s name, address, and telephone number:

12. Provide any other information that will heip explain why you cannot pay the costs of this case,
RecomTry Pyesce, (L6 NOT WA O
recen R heolortny benefidzg,

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct,

Executed on: NMAYTH X4 | ,209"?
bw Ll

(Sign'atu; e}




IN THE

Supreme Court of the United diaics

GLORIA E. HILL,

Petitioners,

LIFE LINE SCREEENING OF AMERCIA, LLC,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI i U
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT



~ PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GLORIA E. HILL
PETITIONER PRO SE

PO BOX 158%

Gilroy, CA 95021



1)

QUESTION PRESENTED

When an individual petitions to the U.S. Court of Appeals to review a final decision of a
district court, Rule 40 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure (FRAP) provides that the
petition must be filed within a 14-day pqriod. In the decision below, the Circuit Court has
relied on settled circuit precedent of strictly enforcing the limitation period despite recent

opinions from other Circuits that consider similar filing to be nonjurisdictional.

The question presented is whether the 14-day period given in Rule 40 of the Federal Rules of

Appellate Procedure jurisdiction.
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PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Petitioner Gloria Hill respectfully petitions for a writ of certiorari to review the judgment

of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit.
OPINIONS BELOW

The decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Eight Circuit, which is the subject
of the petition filed June 07, 2022, is attached herewith as Appendix A. The Appeals Court’s
cover letter of the June 07, 2022, decision is attached as Appendix B. The District Court of

. Nebraska’s judgment that denied the Petitioner relief is attached as Appendix C.

In addition, the Memorandum and Order of the initial review by the District Court of
Nebraska is attached as Appendix D. Appendix E is the Memorandum and Order of the
second review by the District Court of Nebraska. EEOC’s information related to filing suit

under the laws enforced by the EEOC is attached as Appendix F.

JURISDICTION

This Court has jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. §1254(1), which grants it authority to review decisions
of the United States Courts of Appeal by certiorari. The Court of Appeals denied relief to the Petitioner
through its judgement entered on June 7*, 2022. In this decision, the Court of Appeals denied the
Petitioner's appeal for lack of jurisdiction from the decision given by the District Court of
Nebraska on May 6%, 2022. The Petitioner is filing a writ of certiorari to challenge the decision

of the Court of Appeals.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED



The case involves FRAP 40 of the Federal Rules of Appelléte Procedure, which requires any
petition for rehearing to be filed within 14 days after entry of judgment. Furthermore the case involves
claims under Title V11 of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (“Title VII”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e to 2000e-17
(Westlaw 2021); the Nebraska Fair Employment Practice Act (“NFEPA”), Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 48-1101 to
48-1125 (Westlaw 2021); the Age Discrimination in Employment .Act (“ADEA”), 290 U.S.C. §§ 62110634
(Westlaw 2021); the Nebraska Age Discrimination in Employment Act (“NADEA”), Neb. Rev. Stat. §§
48-1001, ef seq. (Westlaw 2021); and the Americans With Disabilities Act (“ADA™), 42 U.S.C. §§ 12112

to 12117 (Westlaw 2021).
STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Petitioner is a 55-year-old Hispanic, Christian woman with a disability and a record of disability.
She worked as an ultrasound technician at her employer’s Omaha, Nebraska, location from May 14, 2018,
to the date of her termination on April 25, 2019, and her performance was satisfactory during that time. She
was harassed and treated poorly by cowo.rkers and a manager due to her age, ﬁational origin, and religion,
after which Petitioner complained to her employer twice. One of her coworkers harassed her on a daily
basis by talking to others about Petitioner and purposely losing Petitioner’s paperwork. Petitioner claims
that a manager would talk to other coworkers about Petitioner in a voice loud enough that patients could
hear and allege her of not knowing the protocol. After the Petitioner complained about this treatment, she

received a bonus that was half as much as was promised.

Petitioner states that she was injured on the job on March 22, 2019, resulting in a doctor’s order
that she could not lift more than 10 pounds, avoid standing for long periods of time, and not load and unload
the van. Petitioner “requested and received medical leave as a reasonable accommodation” after her injury.
She returned to work from medical leave on April 24, 2019, after her employer verified her doctor’s
restrictions. Petitioner claims she was then terminated the next day for the purported reason that she “was

not a good fit.” Finally, Petitioner alleges that her employer refused to give her a paycheck for the one day



she worked atter returning trom medical leave and for the “remainder of |her| Paid Time Oft leave,”

claiming that the amount allegedly owed to Petitioner “went to deductions and they did not owe [Petitioner]

anything.”

Petitioner’s former employer has also failed to send her a letter she requested six times in order to
“take the state boards for a Registered Vascular Technician.” Petitioner complains that because of her
national origin, religion, age, and disability, her employer unlawtully terminated her, failed to promote her,
subjected her to unequal terms and conditions of employment, and retaliated against her, and that her
employer failed to accommodate her disability. Petitioner makes her claims under litle VII of the Civil
Rights Act of 1964 (“Title VII”), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e to 2000e-17 (Westlaw 2021); the Nebraska Fair
Employment Practice Act (“NFEPA™), Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 48-1101 to 48-1125 (Westlaw 2021); the Age
Discrimination in Employment Act (“ADEA”), 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 to 634 (Westlaw 2021); the Nebraska
Age Discrimination.'m Employment Act (“NADEA”), Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 48-1001, ef seq. (Westlaw 2021);

and the Americans With Disabilities Act (“ADA>), 42 U.S.C. §§ 12112 to 12117 (Westlaw-2021):

After initial review of Petitioner’s Complaint to determine whether summary dismissal was

appropriate under 28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2), the court decided that

(1) Petitioner’s retaliation claims under the ADA, Title VII, the NFEPA, the ADEA, and the
NADEA may proceed to service of process against Defendant Life Line Screening of America,

LLC,;

{2) Petitioner must file an amended complaint with additional facts if she wished to proceed with
claims for national-origin or religious discrimination, disability discrimination, and age

discrimination; and

(3) Defendants Michaelle L. Baumert and the Nebraska Equal Employment Opportunity

Commission would be dismissed from this action without prejudice.



Later on, the Lourt dismissed the Petioner's clamms. |he Petitioner appealed to the United States
Court of Appeals for The Eighth Circuit. The Circuit Court dismissed the appeals on groups of lack of
jurisdiction. The Court rules that FRAP 40 ot the Federal Kuies of Appellate Procedure requires any petition
for rehearing to be filed within 14 days aﬁer entry of judgment. This court strictly enforces the 14-day

period. No grace period for mailing is granted for pro-se-filed petitions.
REASONS FOR GRANTING WRIT

L The Jurisdictional Character of Rule, 40 of the FRAP is an important issue of Federal

Law

Ihe Appeais Court’s jurisdictional characterization as per Kule 40 of the FRAP is an important issue
warranting the Court’s review because it blindsides disable individuals, oﬁen: pro se; who understand
deadlines to be subject to tlexibility. Disable individuals from a racial background that is subject to.a higher
chance of discrimination. They are already susceptible to the exploitative segments of society and are to

be protected by this coutt to a greater extent.

‘I'hus, the jurisdictional treatment ot Rule 40 of the FRAP has the tendency to impact a number of people
considering getting a panel review on the judgement of the District Court. The provision has a material
impact on whether an individual can exercise their right to appeal as provided in the law in a case in which

the decision of the court has affected them adversely.

Rule 40 of the Federal Rules ot Appellate Procedure (FRAP) should not be construed as jurisdictional and
should not serve as a sole basis for summarily dismissing cases due to timeliness. To support this contention,
it's crucial to draw trom a range of case law and legal principles that emphasize the evolving view of

procedural rules as non-jurisdictional.



£1rst and 10remost, Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp. (ZUV6) remains a semnal case in this context. In Arbaugh, the
Supreme Court held that time limits, including those associated with procedural rules, should not be
considered jurisdictional unless there is clear and unmistakable congressional mtent to make them so. 1his
decision established a presumption against classifying rules as jurisdictional unless Congress explicitly
States otherwise, and It hightignted the need IOr Clarity in legisiative intent to ireat rules as jurisdictional.
This principle directly applies to Rule 40 of the FRAP, reinforcing the argument that its time requirements

should not be elevated to jurisdictional status.

voreover, in recent years, the Supreme Lourt has consistently emphasized the importance ot difterentiating
between rules that govern the procedures for filing appeals and rules that pertain to the court's authority to
near acase. In debelus v. Auburn Kegional Medical Center (ZU12), the Court reiterated the importance of
congressional intent and clear legislative language when it comeé to establishing jurisdictional rules. This
underscores that procedural ruies, like Kule 4, shouid not be deemed jurisdictional without a compéﬂmg

legislative mandate:

Keed Lisevier, Inc. v. Muchnick (£U10) turther remntorces the argument against characterizing Kule 4 as
jurisdictional. In this case, the Supreme Court reiterated that not all rules containing time limits should
automatically be deemed jurisqictional. lhe Court highlighted that rules should be classified as
jurisdictional only if Congress has expressly intended them to be so. This notion aligns with the assertion

that Rule 40 should not be treated as jurisdictional, given the absence of such express congressional intent.

the principle established m Bowles v. Kussell (ZUU7) also merits consideration. 1his case claritied that
exceptions might exist even when a rule has a strict time limit, provided that certain facts, such as equitable
toiling, warrant leniency. Lhis legal precedent underscores the need tor tiexibility n applymg procedurai
rules, especially when faced with unique circumstances like those involving disabled individuals who may

face undue hardships in adhering to strict timelines.



1l CONCIUSION. TNE 1€8al 1anascape, as outlined mrougn reievant case 1aw, 1naicates tnat e cnaracrerizaron
of Rule 40 as jurisdictional is neither warranted nor appropriate. The principle established in Arbaugh, the
aifrerentiation between procedural and jurisdictionai rules emphasized i Sebelus ana Keed kKisevier. and
the potential for exceptions such as equitable tolling underscore the need for a more flexible and equitable
approach. 1hiS approacn ensures that appeals. particularly those mMvoIving aisabied inaiviauais Irom
marginalized racial backgrounds, are not unjustly dismissed due to procedural technicalities but instead

receive the fair consideration they deserve.

¥ The Apneals Court has erred in applying the standard of review necessary in the case at

It 1S settied law wWithin the unitea States that pieadings 1iieq by a pro s piainuir are to be construeq Loer aly

and must be subject to a less stringent standard than pleadings drafted by qualified lawyers.

“When [a] plainutl proceeds pro se, . . . a COUIt IS obliged to construe fus pieadings Hoerally.” Mcrachin v.
McGuinnis, 357 F.3d 197, 200 (2d Cir. 2064) (citing Weinstein v. Albright, 261 F.3d 127, 132 (2d Cir.
ZUU1)). 1he Supreme Lourt has also observed that “a pro se complaint, however martfully pieaded, must
be held to less stringent standards than formal pleadings drafted by lawyers." Erickson v. Pardus, 127 S.Ct.
2197, 2200, 16/ L.Ed.2d 1US1 (ZUU/) (per curiam) (1nternal quotation marks omitted). 1nis 1s particularly

so when the pro se plaintiff alleges that her civil rights have been violated. See McEachin, 357 F.3d at 200.

Accordingty, the “dismissal of a pro se ciaim as msuliiciently pieaded is appropriate only i the most
unsustainable of cases." Boykin v. KeyCorp, 521 F.3d 202, 216 (2d Cir. 2008). The legal precedent set by
relevant case law underscores ihe importance of taking a iess stringent view towards the appeliant 1or
missing a deadline, given her pro se status. As established by the Second Circuit in McEachin v. McGuinnis

(2004) and reaffirmed in Boykin v. KeyCorp (2008), the courts are obligated to construe pleadings filed by



O DO nugams HOCIAIY. LIS QUHEALION SICINS 11O11L UIC FCCLRINLIVL gt DIV SC 1HIZAHLS, WILHOUL LHC UCHCLIL
of legal counsel, may lack the legal expertise and resources available to qualified attorneys. This principle

1S parucuary SIZ2Iucdine wiiellt uie pro 5S¢ uugdiit dieees tdi 1er vk IIZINS Hdve Ll Violded. as

highlighted in McEachin (2004).

LFICKSULL V. Fauus (20U /7 ) ad CICU 1 WIS PDITCYIOUS FESDUNSC. 1LY COLALUSICS ilat ‘a DIU SC COIllplaﬂlL
however inartfully pleaded, must be held to less stringent standards than formal pleadings drafted by
jJawvers.” 1iis 1S NOt a Mere Sugeesiion dut a lundaueniai ivgal PrINCIVIC WAl UNUEISCLUTES THE NCCOSSIlY Ul
applying leniency and flexibility when evaluating the pleadings and actions of pro se litigants. It serves to
ensure at Inaiviauais wilo are representing tmemseives are not unauiy aisaavantageda and mat mey nave a

fair opportunity to present their cases in, court.

1N e case Of the appeilant. who contenas tnat she was terminaea rom ner 100 Gue To ner aisavily. mis
legal precedent becomes highly relevant. Her pro se status, combined witﬁ the serious nature of the
allegations Concerning Civi rigiis ViOlatxons, makes It essential T0r e COUlt 10 aaopt a COMpassionate and
understanding approach. The court should recognize that her lack of legal acumen or resourcés available to

retain professional representation might have contributed to any missed deadlines.

£ 1S aanerence 10 €STADIISNEA Case 1aW. WITN e KNOwieage thart ~aismissai oI a Pro se Ciaim as msuincienty
pleaded is appropriate only in the most unsustainable of cases" (Boykin v. KeyCorp, 2008), reinforces the
ymperauve oI erring on e side OI Caulion wien aeaimng With pro S¢ 1Ugants. It reriects e 1aea mart wmeir
pleadings and aqtions should not be judged by the same rigorous standards as those of expeﬁenced attorneys.
10e overarcning goai 1s to ensure mat INaIviauals, regaraiess oI thelr legal expertise or Inancial resources,
caﬁ have their claims heard and receive a fair opportunity to seek redress when they believe their rights

have been violated.



SEE DULIL. LT dPULICALIULIL UL UIC SOLAUHDIITU UAdT 1w DI IO CLUMGdLANIE ICHICHCY WUWAIUd Uiy DT LI altty
is not just a matter of preference; it is a legal obligation rooted in the pursuit of justice and fairness within
UIC 1Al DYDLTHUL. LI CadOd HIVULVILE CIVIL LIZIES VIUIAUULD alil LU DU LIUZAtd. UUd UULIZAaUUl Waied vl
heightened significance, as it underscores the essential need for equitable access to justice, irrespective of
VLG D I0RAL UaUARIUuY Ul tiatelar HICALLD. DY UPLVIULEE LHOST UL LICHIIICS. LT CUULL TIHWOD Uial o

appellant's rights are protected, and that the integrity of the legal system is maintained.

aas, L UE LAdE CULCCIHS UIC YV IVIAUUM UL P UNUALICHLA NP aiu UL D Uil uportauce.

provided that they must be protected.

Title 1 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 prohibits private employers, state and local
goverﬁments, employment agencies and labor unions from discﬁminaﬁng against qualified individuals with
disabilities in job application procedures, hiring, firing, advancement, compensation, job training, and other
terms, conditions, and privileges of employment. The ADA covers employers with 15 or more employees,

including state and local governments. ,

1L 11 UL WG AINCECALD WL 17DDAVIIUCD ALt LHALUALTD WAL DOULIC WILLL UISAULLILICS dSIdL HUtL UC UCHIICU
access to court facilities and programs because of their disability. The casé at hand unquestionably concerns
WS VIULALIULE UL AULU@UICHItdl TIELL Gl 1D uiiJuuulouly UL DUULIV IpULLaLIiVG. 1 @ dULICLY ulal viavcd
paramount importance on inclusivity and non-discrimination, the dismissal of an individual from their
CLUDIUVILICHL QUG (U @ UIDAULIILY 1D d 111atlsl tial DLULIACD al tiic vy LULC UL UUl dDHaicu vaxucbt AL HIUCIdLULECD
the necessity of safeguarding the fundamental rights of all citizens, regardless of their physical or mental
VULV, @l LS 1iipul lalivoc vl ULV UIC DL LVIECY UL CUUAL UDDULLULILY Al aliti-UIdUL Manioll 1
the workplace. Such cases are emblematic of broader issues that impact not only the individuals directly
AIVUIVEU UUL a1dU HaVS WIUTE MHUILVEUUILS 1UL LIS E0HTIAL DUDLL. @b WICY CAGIHULILY WG DIVGUCt SUUEZIC W

create an equitable and just society where the rights and dignity of every individual are upheld and protected.



£ 10 LOOL OUL VU0 G5 ¢ UULKUGIIE SVAIKIIULE UL MG LOEIHLY UL WL UIURIUID YL HGVU UIEUL S VLU LUK WL LIRUW
of individuals with disabilities. The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and other legislative measures
WAL VUGV U1 UAISULY W ULV Y UL SUMLL LUVIUVAILD LU W KUGLALINAY W UGE VILDIU VAL UDUUL LUIIUAS, L 1ud.
the alleged firing of this individual due to her disability raises a crucial question: whether the 1éga1
SUAIVEUMIUD 181 U1GVL G1v USILE VAIVALY ALY VALUIVAL GHIU WAMVUIVL LIVY iV SULLIVIVUL (U GUUILSS WiV WY ULY A&
challenges individuals with disabilities face in the workplace. It is in this context that the case can be seen
45 G IILAIUD DL AUL LUV VALIVAY Y UL VALIULE GLEM=ULOUL LLILLIGUIVIL 1A VYO, QA 4D DULLL L U QUOWUAIUD tUV HLLLIVAIUY

parties involved, affecting the broader public who rely on these legal protections.

¢ IV AU U UAUALY LTUL WIS SUALLS UL LI 1 IUUEY VLIVUL UL SUVL Va0, 63 WL Y SULUVIVY LIV UULV ULV
and attitudes of society at large. In a diverse and dynamic nati'pn like the United States, the outcome of this
behavior of employers. A favorable resolution can reinforce the belief in equal opportunity and inspire
ULV D WU DULNM TUDLIVL YYIIUIT BV Y} 1OV WSIOVE LI SULIUM. A VIV VEDWLY o G A8WEULLY W VUWLIEY UG 1UDIVE d DViiDy
of disillusionment and perpetuate discriminatory practices, affecting not only the immediate parties but also

perpetuating systemic injustices that have far-reaching implications for society as a whole.

£ 1V LAdU iV UIV iii.E i UiDiliidoGl Ul til LIGIViUUGL Willl d WiddUilily. WiiU CULLICLHUD idl 10l Wiilliliiduiuil wad
due to her disability, encapsulates a 5roader parrative that touches upon the fundamental rights and public
LLHUULGICT UL CiCalldE dil 1HOIuUdLY O, HUMSUIDVLILIHIGUULY dUVICLY. 1THT 10Kad PLUVCCULLIEDd did TVTiituai
outcome in this case wili undoubtedly set a precedent and send a resounding message about our commitment
U UEULCOLLHEY, LG £ RIS GG UEZILY UL all IUEVIUUALS. Pal Houially tiudc wiu ALT 1UDL YULNTIAQUIT. IL 1D a4 Lade
that demands our collective attention and underscores the vital importance of safeguarding the rights of all

citizens, in the pursuit of a more equitable and just society for everyone.

Conclusion



mmmae e i LAAY e JILLLVLAZERZR, NeRLERE LA RUMILLALD L2100 SIEAPIIICLNIL SEE LN QAL RN IR L00 BLLEM, LRIG R OLLELARIIRVE LWISPIWAALLIMELY
requests this Honorable Court to grant certiorari in this case. The issue at hand revolves around the
JULEDUIVLIALILAE LAAL GV AL JAGLIVIL UL INULIW TU UL LUV 1 VAL AR INUIWD UL nil)b'b'liﬂt‘«' 2 IUVLUUIL VL N AL DIWVRLEVALA Y.
whether it should be construed as jurisdictional and serve as a sole basis for the summary-dismissal of cases

due to untimeliness.

1MV 2 VLILIUIALVEL VAULILVIIUD LG, 111 AVAVUIUAIVAY VYA VMW DL HAVIAILD WDIGUIDUIVG 1 SavaueE: v, 2 o6 1L AWS V) § U
(2006), Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Medical C_enter (2012), Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick (2010), and
AUYYILD Y. ANUDOWIL VLUV [ o ANULIV TV UL LG & AN DIV UL HIUL UV UWSALLLIVU FUS IDUIVOIVIIGHE, £ LWV VKUDWD ULVVE DVULSY
the evolving view of procedural rules as non-jurisdictional and emphasize the necessity of clear

congressional intent to establish rules as jurisdictional.

VAVIGUYUL. WV L VUUULVE GLEULD LIGL WIV (UUSUIVUHULGL VHOLAUIVIALAUUL UL INGIV TU LD L6 TAvaTiE
implications for access to justice, particularly for disabled individuals, many of whom may be representing
appeals. The Petitioner also stresses the disproportionate impact on disabled individuals from marginalized

racial backgrounds who already face numerous challenges and vulnerabilities in society.

L1V 1 VLLILIVIIVE UMV YLD LA U Y RLAUUUAR WULUIULUIL QUG AV Y IULITE VAGLALY ULl LUV TUOIduIvL il DLALUD VUL ANuUiv
40, this Honorable Court has the opportunity to not only clarify an important procedural matter but also to
SaLvEUGIG (A DALIVAVIVS VL KGOS0, SULLY. G GUULDS 1 SUSUL. 11t SUTIVIVLE LS LaSts Wib LUt v
affirm its commitment to ensuring that justice is not denied due to procedural technicalities and remains

accessible to all, irrespective of their circumstances.

ESLV T VLW L V) AVASULID. GHEU 1S LG REILVEIWOL UL URMAAVEUEIE ClAW LUUOEEItY UL s EVEGL 3YOLWALL R LRGN I SWIIIWD VL
justice, the Petitioner humbly requests this Honorable Court to grant the writ of certiorari and consider the

merits of the case.



Respectfully Submitted,

Gloria E. Hill

Petitioner Pro Se
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VOICE {314) 244-2400
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Michael E. Gans
Clerk of Court

Jupe 07, 2022

Ms. Gloria Hili
P.G. Box 1585
Gilioy, CA 25021

RE: 22-2187 Gloria Hill v. Life Line Screening of America
Dear Ms. Hill:
"Enclosed is a copy of the dispositive order in the referenced appeal. Please note that
FRAP 40 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure requires any petition for rehearing to be

filed within 14 days after entry of judgment. Counsei-filed petitions must be filed electronically
in CM/ECF. Paper copies are not ed. ) ‘
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Michael E. Gans
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cc.  Ms. Michaelle L. Baumert
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Ms. Denise M. Lucks

District Court/Agency Case Number(s): 8:21-cv-00161-IMG

Appellate Case: 22-2187 Page: 1 Date Filed: 06/07/2022 Entry ID: 5165391
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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

GLORIA E. HILL,
Plaintiff, 8:21-CV-i61
vs.
JUDGMENT
LIFE LINE SCREENING OF
AMERICA, LLC,
Defendant.

7 For the reasons stated in the Cowrt's memorandum and order of
September 27, 2021 (filing 13}, memorandum and order of February 7, 2022

(fiting 17), and the accompanying memorandum and order, the plaintiffs

claims are dismissed.

Dated this 6th day of April, 2022,

BY THE COURT:




Memorandum and Order of the

EREERAS MAIRATE IATET F A BSGT....

District Court for the District of

09/27/2021

ps



" 8:21-cv-00161-IMG-MDN  Doc # 13 Filed: 09/27/21 Page 1 of 15 - Page (D # 38

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

GLORIA BILL,
Plaintiff, 8:21CV1ie6l
vs.
MEMORANDUM
LIFE LINE SCREENING OF AND ORDER

AMERICA, LLC. MICHAELLE L.
BAUMERT, and NEBRASKA EQUAL
EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION,

Defendants.

Plaintiff, a non-prisoner, has been given leave to proceed in forma pauperis.
(Filing 11.) The court now conducts an initial review of Plaintiff’s claims to
determine whether summary dismissal is appropriate under 28 U.S.C. § 1915(eX2).

I. SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT

Plaintiff alleges that she is a 55-year-old Hispanic, Christian woman with a
disability and a record of disability. She claims she worked as an ultrasound
technician at her employer’s Omaha, Nebraska, location from May 14, 2018, to the
date of her termination on April 25, 2019, and her performance was satisfactory
during that time. Plaintiff alleges that she was “harassed™ or “treated poerly” by
coworkers and a manager due to her age, national origin, and religion, after which
Plaintiff complained (presumably to her employer) twice. Plaintiff states that one of
her coworkers harassed her on a daily basis by talking to others about Plamtiff and
purposely losing Plaintiff”s paperwork. Plaintiff claims that a manager told Plainuiff
she was doing things wrong and did not know protocol, as well as talked to other
coworkers about Plaintiff in a voice loud enough that patients could hear. After
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Plaintiff complained about this treatment, she received a bonus that was halfas much
as was promised. (Filing 1 at CM/ECF p. 6.)

Plaintiff alleges that she was injured on the job on March 22, 2019, resulting
in a doctor’s order that she not lift more than 10 pounds, avoid standing for long
periods of time, and not load and unload the van.! Plaintiff “requested and received
medical leave as a reasonable accommodation™ after her injury. (Filing 1 at CM/ECF
p. 6.) She returned to work from medical leave on April 24, 2019, after her employer
verified her doctor’s restrictions. Plaintiff claims she was then terminated the next
day for the purported reason that she “was not a good fit.” (Filing 1 at CM/ECF p.
6.)

Finally, Plaintiff alleges that her employer refused to give her a paycheck for
the one day she worked after returning from medical leave and for the “remainder
of [her] Paid Time Off leave,” claiming that the amount allegedly owed to Plamntiff
“went to deductions and they did not owe [Plaintiff] anything.” Plaintiff’s former
~ employer has also failed to send her a letter she requested six times in order to “take
the state boards for a Registered Vascular Technician.” (Filing 1 at CM/ECF p.6)

Plaintiff complains that because of her national origin, religion, age, and
disability, her employer unlawfully tenminated her, failed to promote her, subjected
her to unequal terms and conditions of employment, and retaliated against her, and
that her émployer failed to accommodate her disability. Plaintiff makes her claims
under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (“Title VII), 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e to
2000¢-17 (Westlaw 2021); the Nebraska Fair Employment Practice Act (“NFEPA”),
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 48-1101 to 48-1125 (Westlaw 2021); the Age Discrimination in

! In one part of Plaintiff’s Complaint, she alleges that her disability or
perceived disability is: “Doctor advised me not to lift above 50lbs due to backache.”
(Filing 1 at CM/ECF p. 4.) In another part of her Complaint, Plaintiff says she was
placed on “limited duty” by her doctor, consisting of “not lifting more than 10
pounds, not standing for long periods of time, and I was unable to load and unicad
the van.” (Filing 1 at CM/ECF p. 6.)

2
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Employment Act (“ADEA™), 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 to 634 (Westlaw 2021); the Nebraska
Age Discrimination in Employment Act (“NADEA”), Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 48-1001,
et seq. (Westlaw 2021); and the Americans With Disabilities Act (“ADA”), 42
U.S.C. §§ 12112 to 12117 (Westlaw 2021).

. STANDARDS ON INITIAL REVIEW

The court is required to review in forma pauperis complaints to determine
whether summary dismissal is appropriate. See 28 U_S.C. § 1915(e). The court must
dismiss a complaint or any portion of it that states a frivolous or malicious claim,
that fails to state a claim upon which relief may be granted, or that seeks monetary
relief from a defendant who is immune from such relief. 28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B).

Pro se plaintiffs must set forth enough factual allegations to “nudge[] their
claims across the line from conceivable to plausible,” or “their complaint must be
dismissed.” Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544, 569-70 (2007); see also
Ashcroft v. Igbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) (“A claim has facial plausibility when
the plaintiff pleads factual content that allows the court to draw the reasonable
inference that the defendant is liable for the misconduct alleged.”).

“The essential function of a complaint under the Federal Rules of Civil
Procedure is to give the opposing party fair notice of the nature and basis or grounds
for a claim, and a general indication of the type of litigation involved.” Topchian v.
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., 760 F.3d 843, 848 (8th Cir. 2014) (internal quotation
marks and citations omitted). However, “[a] pro se complaint must be liberally
construed, and pro se litigants are held to a lesser pleading standard than other
parties.” Topchian, 760 F.3d at 849 (internal quotation marks and citations omitted).



8:21-cv-00161-JIMG-MDN Doc # 13 Filed: 09/27/21 Page 4 of 15 - Page 1D #41

III. DISCUSSION
A. Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies

To pursue discrimination and retaliation claims under Title VII, the ADA, and
the ADEA, a plaintiff must exhaust all administrative remedies. To accomplish this,
a plaintiff must seek relief through the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission
(“EEOC”) or the Nebraska Equa}l Opportunity Commission (“NEOC”). 42 US.C. §
2000e-5(H(1) (Title VII): 42 U.SC. § 12117(a) (stating that the remedies and
procedures set forth in Title VII, including those pertaining to exhaustion, apply to
disability discrimination claims under the ADA); Parisi v. Boeing Co., 400 F.3d 583,
585 (8th Cir. 2005) (“Exhaustion of administrative remedies is a condition precedent
to the filing of an action under the ADEA in federal court.”). The EEOC/NEOC will
then investigate the charge and determine whether to file suit on behalf of the
charging party or make a determination of no reasonable cause. If the EEOC/NEOC
determines that there is no reasonable cause, the agency will then issue the charging
party a right-to-sue notice. 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1). In Title VII and ADA cases,
the charging party has 90 days from the receipt of the right-to-sue notice to file a
civil complaint based on her charge. 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).

Here, the right-to-sue letter attached to the Complaint 1s dated November 16,
2020. (Filing 1 at CM/ECF p. 9.) The Complaint alleges that Plaintiff received the
right-to-sue letter on November 22, 2020. (Filing 1 at CM/ECF p. 7.) She had 90
days from her receipt of the letter—or until February 22, 2021*—to file a lawsuit
under Title VII and the ADA. It appears she did so, as Plaintiff has attached to her
Complaint letters from the Douglas County District Court dated February 23, 2021,
and March 4, 2021, indicating that Plaintiff twice attempted to file her Complamnt
entitled “United States District Court” in that court, but she was directed to either

=1

send them to tHNREEE

? Ninety days from November 22, 2020, was actually February 20, 2021,
which was a Saturday. The next business day was February 23, 2021.
) 4
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pp- 12-13.) For purposes of this initial review only, I shall assume Plantiff exhausted
her administrative remedies. ‘Whether such exhaustion actually occurred is an 15sue
that can be raised during motion practice should service of process eventually be
ordered.

B. Proper Defendants

The Defendants in this case include Michaelle L. Baumert, a lawyer at the
Jackson Lewis 1aw firm in Omaha, Nebraska, and the Nebraska Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission. Because the federal laws under which Plaintiff seeks 10
bring her claims apply to the actions of “employers,” and because Defendants
Michaelle L. Baumert and the Nebraska Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission are not alleged to be Plaintiff’s employers these Defendants will be
dismissed from this action. Powell v. Yellow Book USA, Inc.. 445 F3d 1074, 1079
(8th Cir. 2006) (“Title VII addresses the conduct of employers only™); Colemati V-
Jass, No. 8:13CV82, 2013 WL 4041860, at *2 (D. Neb. Aug. 8, 2013) (coworkers
and sppervisors may ot be held personally liable under ADEA because ADEA

-

authorizes suits agal t “employers”;,collecting cases); Smith v. PayPai, Inc., No.
g:12CV226, 2013 WL 2444032, at *8 (D. Neb. June 4, 2013) (NADEA’s eXpress
terms limit liability to “employers”); 42USC.§ 12111(2) (the ADA only apphes
to employers, employment agencies, labor organizations. and jomnt 1abor-
management committees): Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-1 104 (the NFEPA prohibits

«employers” from committing unlawful employment practices).

Title VII makes it unlawful for an employer “t0 discriminate against any
individual with respect 10 his compensation, terms, conditions, Of privileges of
employment, because of such individual’s race, color, religion, seX. Of pational
origin.” 42 UsScC.§ 2000e-2(2)(1)- Discrimination claims arising under the NFEPA
are analyzed in the same manner as discrimination claims ansing under Title VIL
See Edwards V. Hiland Roberls Dairy, Co-. 860 F.3d 1121, 112403 (8th Cir. 2017).

e
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Plaintiff alleges she was discriminated against based on her national origin
and religion. Discrimination shecause of” ope’s national ongin or religion within the
meaning of 42 US.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) means that “a particular outcome would not
have happened ‘but for’ the purported cause”—which here is Plaintiff’s national
origin and religion. Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia, 140 S. Ct. 1731, 1739 (2020).
“When it comes to Title VIL, the adoption of the traditional but-for causation
standard means a defendant cannot avoid liability just by citing some other factor
that contributed to its challenged employment decision. So long as the plaintiff’s
[national origin or religion] was one but-for cause of that decision, that is enough to
trigger the law.” Id. ' '

The court looks to the elements of a prima facie case of discrimination in
assessing whether Plaintiff has pled enough facts to make entittement to relief
plausible. To state a prima facie claim of discrimination, Plaintiff must allege facts
showing that (1) she is a member of a protected class; (2) she met her employer’s
legitimate expectations; (3) she suffered an adverse employment action; and (4) the
circumstances give nise to an inference of intentional discrimination. Pye v. Nu dire,
Inc., 641 F3d 1011, 1019 (8th Cir. 2011); see also Lucke v. Solsvig, 912 F.3d 1084,
1087 (8th Cir. 2019); Tyler v. University of Arkansas' Board of Trustees, 628 F3d
980, 990 (8th Cir. 2011).

Here, Plaintiff alleges that she is Hispanic and Christian—protected classes—
and .she was terminated from her employment—an adverse employment action.
Plaintiff alleges that her performance Wwas satisfactory during her term of
employment, but she also alleges that a manager told Plaintiff she was doing things
wrong and did not know protocol, indicating that she was not meeting her
employer’s legitimate expectations. Further, Plaintiff simply declares that she was
discriminated against because of her national origin and religion, but alleges no facts
giving rise to an inference that such factors were a but-for cause of her termination.
Igbal, 556 U.S. at 678 (“A pleading that offers labels and conclusions or a formulaic
recitation of the elements of a cause of action will not do. Nor does a complaint
suffice if it tenders naked assertion[s] devoid of further factual enhancement.”

6



8:21—cv—00161—JMG-MDN pDoc #13 Filed: 0o/27/21 page 7 of 15 - Page \D # 44

(anternal quotation marks and citation omitted))- Therefore, Plaintff bas failed t0
state 2 national—origin or religious-diswimination claim upon which retief can be
granted. However, the court will permit Plaintiff to amend ber Complant t0 make

such factual allegations, if they exast.

D. Disability Discrimination QADA]NFEI’A)

Plaintiff also alleges that she was discnminated against based on her
disability- The ADA pmhibits discrimination «against 2 quahﬁed individual on the
basis of disability.” 42 USC.§ 12112(2)- A “qualiﬁed individual™ must be able 10
perform {he essential functions of the employment position, with of without
reasonable accommodation. 42 USC. & 12111(8)- «pisability” under the ADA
means that the ind¥ ;dual () bas 3 physical or mental jmpairment that substantially
limits one of more major ife activities; (b)has a record of such an ;mpaimment; O
(c)1s regarded as having such an jmpairment. See 42 U0SC.§ 12102(1): 29 CFR.
§ 1630 22)2)- “An individual may establish coverage under any on¢ or more of
{hese three prongs of the defimition of disability- - - »29 CFR. § 16302(2)(D)-

As is relevant to this case. 2 «physical ',mpaiﬂ%nt” is a “physiologica\ '
disorder of condition . - - affecting one OF more body systems, such as neurological
for} musculoske\etal .72 CFR.§ 1630.201)(1). «Major life activities” include,
but are not limited to, “pe orming manual tasks . - - standing, - - - Lifting, - - - and
working - - »29 CFR. § 1630.2('1)(1)('1). «Major” 18 «pot [to] be ;nterpreted strictly
to create 2 demanding standard for disability” 29 CFR § 1630 20@)- Whether 3
physical impairment agubstantially limits” 2 major life activity is 10 “pe constiue
broadly m favor of expansive coverage - - - - ‘Substanﬁaﬁy Yimmits” 1s not meant to be
a demanding standard.” 29 CFR. § 1630 260)DOG)- “An jmpairment 15 a disability
within the meaning of this section it cubstantially Yimits the ability of a0 individual
to performa major life activity as compared 10 most people in the generalpopu‘xaﬁon.
An impairment need not prevent, O signiﬁcanﬂy or severely restrict, the individual
from performing a major ife activity 10 order to be considered substantiaﬂy
\ymiting” 29 CFR. § 16302()(1GD) Deciding “whether 20 jmpairment

7
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‘substantially limits® a major life activity should not demand extensive analysis™;
requires an “individualized assessment”; and requires applying a lower standard than
that applied to the phrase “substantially limits™ prior to the enactment of the ADA
Amendments Act of 20082 29'CF R. § 1630.2(3)(1)(iii. 1v). Finally, “[t}he effects
of an impairment lasting or expected to last fewer than six months can be
substantially limiting” within the meaning of the ADA. 29 CF R. § 1630.2(G)(1)(1x).

The NFEPA makes it an unlawful employment practice for an employer to
- “discharge[] or to harass any individual, or otherwise to discriminate against any
individual with respect to compensation, terms, conditions, or privileges of
employment]] because of such individual’s . . . disability . . . .” Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-
1104. “The disability discrimination provision[s] in the NFEPA are patterned after
the ADA, and the statutory definitions of ‘disability’ and ‘qualified individual with
a disability’ contained in the NFEPA are virtually identical to the definitions of the
ADA.” Ryan v. Capital Contractors, Inc., 679 F.3d 772, 777 n.3 (8th Cir. 2012)
(internal quotation marks and citation omitted); Morriss v. BNSF Ry. Co., 817 F.3d
1104, 1106 n.2 (8th Cir. 2016); see Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 48-1102(9) & (10).

As noted above, in one part of Plaintiff’'s Complaint, she alleges that her
disability or perceived disability is that her “Doctor advised me not to lift above
501bs due to backache.” (Filing 1 at CM/ECF p. 4.) In another part of her Complaint, '
Plaintiff says that after she was “injured on the job™ on March 22, 2019, she was
placed on “limited duty” by her doctor, consisting of “not lifting more than 10
pounds, not standing for long periods of time, and I was unable to load and unload
the van.” (Filing 1 at CM/ECF p. 6.) According to Plaintiff, she “requested and
received medical leave as a reasonable accommodation™ after her injury, and she
returned to work on April 24, 2019. (d.) However, she was terminated from her job

3 The ADA Amendments Act of 2008, which broadened the definition of a
“disability,” became effective January 1, 2009. See ADA Amendments Actof 2008,
. Pub. L. No. 110-325, § 8, 122 Stat. 3553, 3559 (2008).
¢

8
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one day later for the purported reason that she “was not a good fit.” (Jd.) She also
claims she was not paid for one day of work after she returned from medical leave
and for her “Paid Time Off.”

To establish a claim of discrimination under the ADA, a plamtiff must
demonstrate that she (1) “was disabled within the meaning of the ADA; (2) that [she]
was qualified to perform the essential functions of the job with or without a
reasonable accommodation; and (3) a causal connection between an adverse
empldyrnent action and the disability.” Evans v. Coop. Response Ctr., Inc., 996 F.3d
539, 545 (8th Cir. 2021) (internal quotation marks and citation omitted).

Liberally construed, Plaintiff plausibly alleges facts indicating that she had a
disability within the meaning of the ADA (a back injury/condition that affected her
musculoskeletal system and substantially limited her ability to perform manual
tasks, stand, lift, carry, and work); she received a reasonable accommodation for
such disability (a month of medical leave); and she was discriminated against for
having a disability or for takfng advantage of the accommodation by being
terminated from her job within one day of returning from such leave.

However, Plaintiff has not alleged that she was qualified to perform the
essential functions of her job with or without a reasonable accommodation. The two-
part test for determining whether an individual is “qualified” within the meaning of
the ADA are (1) “whether the individual possesses the requisite skiils, education,
certification or experience necessary for the job” and (2) “whether the individual
can, despite [her] impairments, perform the essential fanctions of the job either with
or without reasonable accommodation,” with essential functions being “the
fundamental job duties of the employment position.” Moses v. Dassault Falcon Jet-
Wilmington Corp, 894 F.3d 911, 923 (8th Cir. 2018) (intemal quotation marks and
citations omitted). Here, because Plaintiff performed her job for almost one year
before being terminated, her allegations allow an inference that she possessed the
necessary skills, educations, certification, and experience to perform her job.
However, Plaintiff has not alleged facts sufficient to satisfy the second element—

9
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that is, whether her physician’s limitations still applied after she returned to work
and whether, when she returned from medical leave, she could perform the essential
functions of her job with those limitations. Lipp v. Cargill Meat Solutions Corp., 911
F.3d 537, 546 (8th Cir. 2018) (“an ¢émployee invoking ADA protection must show
she can perform her essential job functions af the time of her termination” (internal
quotation marks and citation omitted; emphasis in original)).

The Plaintiff will be given leave to amend her Complaint to allege facts
showing that she was able to perform the essential functions of her job, with or
without reasonable accommodation, at the time of her termination.

E. Age Discrimination (ADEA/NADEA)

Plaintiff asserts an age-discrimination claim under the ADEA and the
Nebraska ADEA. The ADEA proteots individuals over 40 years of age and prohibits
an cmployer from failing or refusing to hire, discharging, or otherwise
discriminating against any individual with respect to her compensation, terms,
conditions, or privileges of employment, because of such individual’s age. 29 U.S.C.
§ 623(a); Anderson v. Durham D & M, L.L.C., 606 F.3d 513, 523 (8th Cir. 2010).
“[Tlhe Nebraska ADEA is so closely pattemed after the federal ADEA that
Nebraska courts look to federal law when deciding Nebraska ADEA claims.”
Starkey v. Amber Enterprises, Inc., 987 F.3d 758, 765 (8th Cir. 2021).

The court looks to the elements of a prima facie case of discrimination in
assessing whether Plaintiff has pled enough facts to make entitlement to relief
plausible. To set forth a prima facie claim of age discrimination, a plaintiff must
establish that (1) she is over 40 years of age; (2) she met the applicable job
qualifications; (3) she suffered an adverse employment action; and (4) similarly
situated employees outside the class were treated more favorably. 4nderson, 606
F.3d at 523; see also Faulkner v. Douglas Cty. Nebraska, 906 F 3d 728, 734 (8th
Cir. 2018). Under the ADEA, “age must be the ‘but-for’ cause of the employer’s

10
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decision.” Tusing v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 639 F.3d 507, 516 (8th Cir.
2011).

Plaintff alleges that she is over 40 years of age and that she suffered adverse
employment actions in the form of a reduced bonus, refusal to pay earned
compensation, and termination. She broadly declares that these adverse actions were
due in part to her age. By virtue of the fact that Plaintiff performed her job for almost
one year before being terminated, her allegations also allow an inference that she
met the applicable job qualifications. However, Plaintff fails to allege facts
indicating that employees in similar circumstances who were under 40 years of age
were treated more favorably—i.e., employees with similar medical restrictions
received full bonuses, were not deprived of earned compensation, and were not
terminated. See Faulkner, 906 ¥.3d at 734 (comparator in age-discrimination case
was not similarly situated because comparator was released by her physicians with
no restrictions, unlike the plaintiff, who had several hfting, pushing, pulling, and
overhead-work restrictions).

The Plaintiff will be given leave to amend her Complaint to allege facts
showing that similarly situated employees who were under 40 years of age were
treated more favorably. '

F. Retaliation (all Acts)

The ADA, Title VII, the NFEPA, the ADEA, and the NADEA prohibit
retaliation. 42 US.C. § 12203(a) (prohibiting discrimination (i.e. retaiiation)
because an individual “has opposed any act or practice made unlawful by” the ADA
or “made a charge, testified, assisted, or participated in any manner in an
investigation, proceeding, or hearing under” the ADA); 42 US.C. § 2000e-3(a)
(prohibiting discrimination (i.e. retaliation) because an employee or applicant “has
opposed any practice made an unlawful employment practice by” Title VII or “has
made a charge, testified, assisted, or participated in any manner in an investigation,
proceeding, or hearing under” Title VII); Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-1114(1) (it is unlawful

11
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for an employer to discriminate (i.e. retaliate) against an employee because she has
“opposed any practice made an unlawful employment practice by the [NFEPA]” or
“has made a charge, testified, assisted, or participated in any manner in an
investigation, proceeding, or hearing under the [NFEPA] . .. .”); 290 US.C. § 623(d)
(ADEA); Neb. Rev. Stat. § 48-1004(4) (NADEA).

To establish a prima facie case of retaliation under these acts, a plaintiff must
show “(1) that he or she engaged in statutorily protected activity; (2) an adverse
employment action was taken against him or her; and (3) a causal connection exists
between the two events.” Blackwell v. Alliant Techsystems, Inc., 822 F.3d 431, 436
(8th Cir. 2016) (internal quotation omitted) (Title VII retaliation); Moses v. Dassault
Falcon Jet-Wilmington Corp, 894 ¥.3d 911, 924 (8th Cir. 2018) (ADA); Knapp v.
Ruser, 961 N.'W .2d 31, 48 (Neb. 2017) (NFEPA).

Plaintiff alleges that because she requested and took medical leave as a
reasonable accommodation for her back injury, her employer terminated her from
her employment within a day of retuming from such leave, and her employer also
failed to pay her compensation she previously eamed. This sufficiently alleges a
retaliation claim under the ADA and the NFEPA, although solely relying on the
temporal proximity between Plaintiff taking medical leave and her termination may
ultimately prove inadequate to prove causation. Lors v. Dean, 746 F.3d 857, 865
(8th Cir. 2014) (temporal proximity between protected conduct and adverse action
must be “very close™ for timing alone to support finding of causation for retaliation
under ADA); Hill v. Walker, 737 F.3d 1209, 1219 (8th Cir. 2013) (ten days between
state employee’s letter requesting that supervisor “respect” her medical leave time
and employee’s termination was insufficient, standing alone, to raise inference of
causation, as would support prima facie case of retaliation under ADA); Kirkeberg
v. Canadian Pac. Ry., 619 F.3d 898, 908 (8th Cir. 2010) (requesting reasonable
accommodation is protected activity under ADA). After initial review of Plaintiff’s
amended complaint, Plaintiff's ADA/NFEPA retaliation claim may proceed to
service of process along with-any other viable claims.

12
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Plaintiff’s Complaint also states that before her termination, she “complained”
about her coworkers harassing her due to her age, national origin, and religion; she
“filed a harassment complaint™ with the regional operations leader about one of her
coworkers; and she “informed . . . via email” the regional operations leader of her
experience with a clinical manager who told Plaintiff she was doing things wrong
and didn’t know protocol and talked about Plaintiff to other employees. (Filing 1 at
CM/ECF p. 6.) Very liberally construed, and for purposes of initial review only,
these complaints to management opposing harassment based on Plaintiff’s age,
national origin, and religion consist of “protected conduct” under Title VII and the
ADEA. Wallacev. Interbake Foods, LLC,973 F. Supp. 2d 1067, 1081 (D.S.D. 2013)
(“Complaints to management or objections to harassment can be protected
conduct.”); ¥Yan Horn v. Specialized Support Servs., Inc., 241 F. Supp. 2d 994, 1010
(S.D. Jowa 2003) (“An employee is privileged to oppose workplace discrimination
both by the filing of formal charges and by informal action mmcluding making
informal complaints to management . . . .”; “There is no question that [Plaintiff’s)
repeatgd complaints to [her employer] about the conduct of her client constituted
protected activity™ for purposes of Title VII).

Further, Plaintiff alleges that she suffered the adverse employment actions of
termination and reduced compensation after this protected activity and that her
complaints (along with her use of medical leave) caused these adverse actions. Like
Plaintiff’s ADA retaliation claim discussed above, I conclude that these allegations,
although sparse, sufficiently allege a retaliation claim under Title VII, the ADEA,
and companion Nebraska acts, although solely relying on the temporal proximity
between Plaintiff complaining to her employer and her termination and reduction of
pay may ultimately prove inadequate to prove causation. After initial review of
Plaintiff’s amended complaint, Plaintiff’s Title VIL, NFEPA, ADEA, and NADEA
retaliation claims may proceed to service of process along with any other viable
claims.

13
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IV. CONCLUSION

For purposes of initial review only, Plaintiff’s Complaint states retaliation
claims under the ADA, Title VIL, the NFEPA, the ADEA, and the NADEA.
However, Plaintiff’s Complaint fails to state a plausible claim for relief for national-
origin or religious discrimination, disability diserimination, and age discnmination.
The court on its own motion will grant Plaintiff leave to file an amended complaint
that sufficiently alleges discrimination claims upon which relief may be granted. If
Plaintiff fails to file an amended complamt in accordance with this Memorandum
~ and Order, Plaintiff’s discrimination claims will be dismissed without prejudice, and
Plaintiff’s retaliation claims will proceed to service of process.

IT IS ORDERED:

1.  Defendants Michaelle L. Baumert and the Nebraska Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission are dismissed without prejudice, and such
parties shall no longer be parties to this action.

2. Plaintiff’s Complaint states retaliation claims under the ADA, Title VIi,
the NFEPA, the ADEA, and the NADEA. However, Plaintiff’s Complaint fails to
state plausible claims for relief for national-origin or religious discrimination,
disability discrimination, and age discrimination. Plaintiff shall have 30 days to file
an amended complaint in accordance with this Memorandum and Order. Failure to
file an amended complaint within the time specified by the court will result in the
dismissal of Plaintiff’s discrimination claims without prejudice, and Plaintiff’s
retaliation claims will proceed to service of process.

3. Plaintiff's amended complaint shall consist of relevant allegations from
her original Complaint (Filing 1) and any new allegations. Failure to consolidate all
claims into one document may result in the abandonment of claims. Plaintiff 1s
warned that an amended complaint will supersede, not supplement, her pnor
pleadings.

14
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4 The court reserves the right to conduct further review of Plaintiff's
claims pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1915(e) in the event she files an amended complaint.

5. The Clerk of the Court is directed to set a pro se case management
deadline using the following text: October 27, 2021—amended complaint due.

6. Plaintiff shall keep the court informed of her current address at all times
while this case is pending. Failure to do so may result in dismissal without further
notice.

DATED this 27th day of September, 2021.

BY THE COURT:
Kofand 7. /«%

Richard G. Kop
Senior United States District Judge

ud



Memorandum and Order of the

IOV AR FE PR EETRAl Ehmi B femARAse s mosan e
T[N PEVICH RS F G/ ABERIWD e -

District Court for the District of

Faktregoire

02/07/2022



8:21-cv-00161-JIMG-MDN Doc # 17 Filed: 02/07/22 Page 1 of 4 - Page D # 62

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEBRASKA

GLORIA HILL,
Plaintiff, 8:21CV1ieél
vs.
MEMORANDUM
LIFE LINE SCREENING OF AND ORDER
AMERICA, LLC,
Defendant.

Plaintiff, a non-prisoner, has been given leave to proceed in forma pauperis.
(Filing 11} After initial review of Plaintifl’s Complaint to determine whether
summary dismissal was appropriate under 28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2), the court decided
that (1) Plaintiff’s retaliation claims under the ADA?, Title VII>, the NFEPA?3, the
ADEA®, and the NADEA® may proceed to service of process against Defendant Life
Line Screening of America, LLC; (2) Plaintiff must file an amended complaint with
additional facts if she wished to proceed with claims for national-origin or religious

! Americans With Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12112 to 12117 (Westlaw
2022). ‘ ’

* Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e to 2000e-17
(Westlaw 2022).

* Nebraska Fair Employment Practice Act, Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 48-1101 to 48-
1125 (Westlaw 2022).

4 Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 to 634 (Westlaw
2022).

* Nebraska Age Discrimination in Employment Act, Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 48-
1001, ef seq. (Westlaw 2022).
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discrimination, disability discrimination, and age discrimination; and (3) Defendants
Michaelle L. Baumert and the Nebraska Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission would be dismissed from this action without prejudice. (Filing 13 at
CM/ECF p. 14 '

Plaintiff has filed an Amended Complaint (Filing 15), but she has failed to
allege any of the facts the court discussed in its initial review as being necessary to
state a plausible claim for relief for national-origin or religious discrimination,
~ disability discrimination, and age discrimination. Accordingly, .

IT IS ORDERED:

1. Plaintiff’s retaliation claims under the ADA, Title VII, the NFEPA, the
ADEA, and the NADEA may proceed to service of process against Defendant Life
Line Screening of America, LLC;

2. Plaintiff's Complaint and Amended Complaint fail to state plausibie
claims for relief for national-origin or religious discrimination, disability
discrimination, and age discrimination, and such claims are dismissed without

prejudice.

3. For service of process on Defendant Life Line Screening of America,
LLC, the Clerk of Court is directed to complete a summons form and a USM-285
form for such Defendant using the address “Life Line Screening of America, LLC,
Attn: Human Resource Director, 901 S. Mopac Expressway, Building 2, Suite 130,
Austin, TX 78746 and forward them toéether with a copy of the Complaint (Filing
1). the Amended Complaint (Filing 15). a copy of this court’s previous
Memorandum and Order on initial review (Filing 13), and a copy of this
Memorandum and Order to the Marshals Service.® The Marshals Service shall

¢ Pro se litigants proceeding in forma pauperis are entitled to rely on service
by the United States Marshals Service. Wright v. First Student, Inc., 710 F.3d 782,
2



8:21-cv-00161-IMG-MDN Doc # 17 Filed: 02/07/22 Page 3 of 4 - Page 1D # 64

serve Defendant Life Line Screening of America, LLC, at 901 S. Mopac
Expressway, Building 2, Suite 130, Austin, TX 78746. Service may also be
accomplished by using any of the following methods: residence, certified mail, or
designated delivery service upon any officer, director, managing agent, or registered
agent, or by leaving the process at Defendant’s registered office with a person
employed therein, or by certified mail or designated delivery service to Defendant’s
registered office. See Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4¢h); Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-
509.01.

4.  The United States Marshal shall serve all process in this case without
prepayment of fees from Plaintiff.

5. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 4(m) requires service of the complaint
on a defendant within 90 days of filing the complaint. However, Plaintiff is granted,
on the court’s own motion, an extension of time until 90 days from the date of this
order to complete service of process. The Clerk of Court shall set a case-management
deadline accordingly.

6.  Because this non-prisoner case is proceeding to service of process, and
at the direction of the court, this case is removed from the pro se docket. The Clerk

783 (8th Cir. 2013). Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1915(d), in an in forma pauperis case,
“It}he officers of the court shall issue and serve all process, and perform all
duties in such cases.”” See Moore v. Jackson, 123 F.3d 1082, 1085 (8th Cir. 1997)
(language in § 1915(d) is compuisory); Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(c)3) (court must order that
service be made by United States Marshal if plaintiff is authorized to proceed in
forma pauperis under 28 U.S.C. § 1915). See, e.g., Beyer v. Pulaski County Jail, 589
Fed. Appx. 798 (8th Cir. 2014) (unpublished) (vacating district court order of
dismissal for failure to prosecute and directing district court to order the Marshal to
seek defendant’s last-known contact information where plaintiff contended that the
jail would have information for defendant’s whercabouts); Graham v. Satkoski, 51
F.3d 710, 713 (7th Cir. 1995) (when court instructs Marshal to serve papers for
prisoner, prisoner need furnish no more than information necessary to identify
defendant; Marshal should be able to ascertain defendant’s current address).
3 .
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of Court shall randomly assignh new judges to this case and shall request a
reassignment order from the Chief Judge.

7.  Plaintiff’s Application to Proceed in District Court Without Prepaying
Fees or Costs (Filing 16} is denied as moot because Plaintiff has aiready been granted
leave to proceed in forma pauperis (Filing 11). '

8. Plaintiff shall keep the court informed of her current address at all times
while this case is pending. Failure to do so may resuit in dismissal without further
notice.

DATED this 7th day of February, 2022.

BY THE COURT:

Koharnd Z. A o/%
Richard G. Kept

Senior United States District Judge
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BEOC Fem 161 (1116 U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION

DismissAL AND NOTICE OF RIGHTS

To:  Gloria E. Hill From: St Louis District Office

14622 Morman St 1222 Spruce Street

Bennington, NE 68007 Room 8.100

Saint Louis, MO 63103
. On behalf of persan{s) aggrieved whose idently is
) CONFIDENTIAL (29 CFR §1601.7(a}}
EEOC Charge No. EEOC Representative Telephone No.
Joseph J. Wilson,

32E-2019-00583 State & Locatl Program Manager {314) 798-1930

THE EEOC IS CLOSING ITS FILE ON THIS CHARGE FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON:
The facts sfleged hihed:argefanmsta!eada&mmderanyolmeslaunesemrced by the EEOC.

Your aliegations did notinvolve a disability as defined by the Amesicans With Disobilkties Act.

The Respondent employs tess than the required ber of employees or is not otherwise covered by the statutes.

discrimination to file your charge

the statutes. Noﬁud‘mgismaﬁeasloanyomcrmkesmmnﬁynbewmmdashavhgbeenraiscdbyuﬁscharge.

Ox 00000

Other {uriefly state)

- NOTICE OF SUIT RIGHTS -
{See the additonal infarmation attached fo this farm.}

Title VII, the Americans with Disabilities Act, the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act, or the Age

Your chame was not timely filed with EEOC; in other words, you waited too long after the date{s) of the alleged

The EEOC issues the following determination: Based upon fis investigation, the EEOC is unable to concluge that the
information obtained establishes violations of the statutes. This does not certify that the respondent is in compliance with

“The EEOC has adopted the findings of the state or locs! fair employment practices agency that investigated this charge.

Discrimination in Employment Act: This will be the only nofice of dismissal and of your right to sue that We Will send you.
You may file ajawsult against the respondent(s) under federal law based on this charge in federal or state court. Your
lawsyit must be flled WITHIN 80 DAYS of your receipt of this notice; or your right to sue based on this charge will be

lost. {The time limit for fling suit based on 2 claim under state law may be different.)

Equal Pay Act (EPA): EPA suits must be filed in federal or state court within 2 years (3 years for willful violations) of the
alleged EPA underpayment. This means that backpoy due for any violations that accurred more than 2 yaors {2 yesrs)

before you flle sult may not be collectible.

On bet,xaif tﬁ/}jn; C‘(;:rr: i
,1/ AL
7 ~=¥6,«,44’\ {f I November 16. 2020
/" Uloyd J. Vasquez, Jr., fate Malied)
District Director
Enclosures{s)
L]
[~ LIFE LINE SCREENING OF AMERICA, LLC
ATTN: Human R Direct

901 S Mopac Expressway
Building 2, Sulte 130
Austin, TX 78746

Michaelle L. Baumert
JACKSON LEWIS

10050 Regency Cir Ste 400
Omaha, NE 68114



Enclonure vith EEOC
Form 164 (1116}

INFORMATION RELATED TO FILING SuilT
UNDER THE Laws ENFORCED 8Y THE EEOC

(This information relates to filing suit in Federas or State court under Federal Iaw.
If you also plan to sue claiming violations of Stefe law, please be aware that time limfis and other
provisions of State low mey be shorter o5 more limited than those described befow.)

Title VIi of the Civil Rights Act, the Americans with Disabflities Act (ADA),
the Genstic information Nondiscrimination Act {GINA), or the Age
Discrimination in Employment Act (ADEA):

PRIVATE SUIT RIGHTS

In order to pursue this matter further, you rmust file a lawsuit against the respondent(s) named in the charge within
90 days of the date you receive this Notice. Therefore, you should keep 2 record of this date. Once this 80-
day period is over, your right to sue based on the charge referred to in this Notice will be lost. if you intend to
consult an attorney, you should do so promptly. Give your attorney a copy of this Notice, and its envelope, and teil
him or her the date you received it. Furthermore, in order to avoid any question that you did not actin a timely
manner, il is prudent that your suit be filed within 90 days of the date this Notice was mailed to you (as
indicated where the Notice is signed) or the date of the postmark, if later.

Your lawsuit may be filed in U.S. District Court or a State court of competent jurisdiction. (Usually, the appropriate
State court is the general civil trial court.) Whether you file in Federal or State courtis a matter for you to decide
after talking to your attorney. Filing this Notice is not enough. You must file a ~complaint” that contains a short
statement of the facts of your case which shows that you are entitied to relief. Courts often require that a copy of
your charge must be attached to the complaint you file in court. if s0, you should remove your birth date from the
charge. Some courts wilt not accept your complaint where the charge includes a date of birth. Your suit may include
any matter alleged in the charge ar, to the extent permitted by court decisions, matters like of related to the matters
alleged in the charge. Generally, suits are brought in the State where the alteged unlawful practice occurred, but in
some cases can be brought where relevant employment records are kept, where the employment would have
been, or where the respondent has its main office. If you have simpie questions, you usually can get answers from
the office of the clerk of the court where you are bringing suit, but do not expect that office to write your complaint
or make legal strategy decisions for you.

PRIVATE SUIT RigHTs - Equal Pay Act (EPA):

EPA suits must be filed in court within 2 years (3 years for wiltfu! violations) of the alleged EPA underpayment: back
pay due for violations that occurred more than 2 yeats (3 years) before you file suit may not be collectible. For
example, if you were underpaid under the EPA Tar work performed from 7/1/08to 12/4108, you shouid file suit
before 7/1/10 — not 12/1/10 — in order to recover unpaid wages due for July 2008. This time limit for filing an EPA
suit is separate from the 90-day filing period under Title VI, the ADA, GINA or the ADEA referred to above.
Therefore, if you also plan to sue under Title Vil, the ADA, GINA or the ADEA, in addition to suing on the EPA
claim, suit must be filed within 90 days of this Notice and within the 2- or 3-year EPA back pay recovery period.

ATTORNEY REPRESENTATION - Title Vil, the ADA or GINA:

If you cannot afford or have been unabie to obtain a lawyer to represent you, the U.S. District Court having jurisdiction
in your case may, in limited circumstances, assist you in oblaining a lawyer. Requests for such assistance must be
made to the U.S. District Court in the form and manne it requires (you should be prepared to explain in detail your
efforts to retain an attorney). Requests should be made well before the end of the 90-day period mentioned above,
because such requests do not refieve you of the requirement to bring suit within 80 days.

ATTORNEY REFERRAL AND EEOC ASSISTANCE - All Statutes:

You may contact the EECC representative shown on your Nalice #f you need help in finding a tawryer or if you have any
questions about your legal rights, including advice on which U.S. Districl Court can hear your case. if youneedto
inspect or abtain a copy of information in EEOC’s file on the charge, please request it promptly in writing and provide
your charge number (as shown on your Notice). While EEOC destroys charge files after a certain time, all charge files
are kept for at least 6 months after our last action on the case. Therefore, if you file sult and want to review the charge
file, please make your review request within 6 months of this Notice. (Before filing suit, any request should be
made within the next 90 days.) .

IF YOU FILE SUIT, FLEASE SEND A COPY OF YOUR COURT COMPLAINT 7O THIS OFFICE.



NOTICE OF RIGHTS UNDER THE ADA AMENDMENTS ACT OF 2008 (ADAAA): The ADA was
amdcnded, cffective January 1, 2009, to broaden the definitions of disability to make it easier for individuals to
be covered under the ADAJADAAA. A disability is still defined as (1) a physical or mental impairment that
substantially limits one or more major life activitics (actual disability); (2) a record of a substantially limiting
impairment; or (3) being regarded as having a disability. However, these terms are redefined, and it is easier to
be covered under the new law.

If you plan to retain an attorney to assist von with vour ADA claim, we recommend that yoh share this
information with yvour sattormey and suggest that he or she consult the amended regulations and

appendix, and other ADA related publications, available at

http://vwww.eeoc.pov/laws/types/disability_regulations.cfim.

“Actual” disability or 2 “record of” a disability (note: if you are pursuing a failure to accommodate claim
Yyou must meet the standards for either “actual” or “record of” a disability):

> The limitations from the impairment no longer have to be severe or significant for the impairment to
be considered substantially limiting.

> In addition to activities such s performing manual tasks, walking, seeing, hearing, speaking, breathing,

leaming, thinking, concentrating, reading, bending, and communicating (more examples at 29 C.F.R. §

1630.2(1)), “major life activities” now include the operation of major bodily functions, such as:

functions of the immune system, special sensc organs and skin; normal cell prowth; and digestive,

genitourinary, bowel, bladder. neurological, brain, respiratory, circulatory, cardiovascular, endocrine,

hemic, lymphatic, musculoskelctal, and reproductive functions; or the operation of an individual organ

within a body system.

Only one major life activity need be substantially limited.

With the exccption of ordinary cycglasses or contact lenses, the beneficial effects of “mitigating

measures” (e.g., hearing aid, prosthesis, medication, therapy, behavioral modifications) are not

considered in determining if the impairment substantially limits a major life activity.

» An impairment that is “episedic” (e.c., cpilepsy, depression, muitiple sclerosis) or “in remission” (e.g.,
cancer) is a disability if it would be substantially limiting when active.

> An impairment may be substantially limiting even thongh it lasts or is cxpected to last fewer than six
months. - .

vy

“Regarded as™ coverage:

» An individual can meet the definition of disability it an employment action was taken because of an
actual or perceived impairment (e.g., refusal to hire, demotion, placement on involuntary leave,
termination, exclusion for failure to meet a qualification standard, harassment, or denial of any other term,
condition, or privilege of employment).

» “Regarded as” coverage under the ADAAA no longer requires that an impairment be substantially
limiting, or that the cmployer perceives the impairment to be substantially limiting.

> The employer has a defense against a “regarded as” claim only when the impairment at issue is objectively
BOTH transitory (lasting or expected to last six months or less) AND minor. ‘

"> A person is not able to bring a failure to accommodate claim if the individual 1s covered only under the

“regarded as” definition of “disability.”

Note: Although the amended ADA states that the definition of disability “shall be construed broadly” and
“should not demand extensive analysis,” some courts require specificity in the complaint explaining how an
impairment substantially fimits a major life activity or what facts indicate the challenged employment action
was because of the impaivment. Beyond the initial pleading stage, some courts will reguire specific evidence
to establish disability. Tor more information, consult the amended regulations and appendix, as well as
explanatory publications, available at http//fwww.ecoc. gov/laws/tvpey/disability_regulations.cfim.
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CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION AGENCY  CRGE RaER
_ : cePa NEB 1-19/20-7-50593-RD
S Privany ot et before Carspieing S fom. 54 exoc 32E-2019-00583
DATE RECEIVED 8Y NEQT

Nebraska Equal Opportunity Commission and EEOC RECEIVED NEOD
NANE (idicale M., M, IA4s) ' OME TELEPHONE |
Ms. Gloria E Hill {661) 281-9233 JUL 05 2019
STREET ADDRESS CITY, STATE AND 2IP CODE | DATE OF BIRTH um omu
14622 Morman Street  Bennington NE 68007 111211964

NAMED IS THE EMPLOYER, LABOR ORGANIZATION, EMPLOYMENT AGENCY, APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE, STATE
| OR LOCAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY WHO DISCRIMINATED AGAINST ME _f more than ore 65t betaw)

 NAME NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES, MEMBERS | TELEPHONE
Life Line Screening of America, LLC 15-100 Employees _
STREET AUDRESS CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE COUNTY

901 S Mopac Expy #2, Ste 130 Austin TX 78746 Douglas
NAME NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES, MEMBERS | TELEPHONE
“STREET ADDRESS — CITY. STATE AND 2IP CODE COUNTY
CAUSE OF DISCRIMINATION BASED ON (Chack approprate boxfes)) DATE DISCRIMINATION TOOK PLACE
EARLIEST LATEST
[ Jrace | Jcowor [ Ysex  {X] retigion [X] NATIONAL ORIGIN 8112018 6110/2019

P revanaTiON P ace X] oisaBilTy | ] GENETIC INFORMATION

{ ] conmnungACTION

THE PARTICULARS ARE (If ackitional spacs is nosded, oiech exta Sheelis)).
I 1am 55 yéars old (DOB 01/12/1964); | am Hispanic, lam a Chnstian and | have a disability and a
record of disability. | worked for the respondent beginning on 05/14/2018, most recently as an Ultrasound
Tech at Respondent's Omaha, NE location. Due to my age, national origin, and religion { was harassed by
coworkers and | complained about it. Due to my disability | requested and received medical leave as a
reasonable accommodation. Due to my age, national arigin, religion, disabllity, and in retaliation for my
medical leave and my complaint | was subjected to less favorable wages, terminated on 04/25/2019, and
subjected o 1658 tavorable terms and corditions of employment.

1.1 believe { have been discriminated sgainst on the bases of age and retaliation, in violation of The Age
Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, as Amended, and Section 48-1004(1 and 4) of the Nebraska
Age Discrimination in Employment Act; an the bases of disability, record of disabllity and retaliation, in
violation of ADA Amendments Act of 2008, and Sections 48-1104 and 48-1114(1) of the Nebraska Fair
Employment Practice Act; and on the bases of national origin, religion, and retaliation, in violation of Title
VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as Amended, and Section 48-1104 and 48-1114(1) of the Nebraska
Fair Employment Practice Act, in that:

] 1. in 08/2018, Ultrasound Tech Chante! Ankye (non-Hispanic, 23 years old, no known disabillity, religion
unknown) started harassing me on a dally basis by asking what { did, talking to others about me, and she
would purposely lose my paperwork.

2. On or around 08/23/2018 | filed a harassment complaint regarding Ankye with the Regional Operations
Leader Andy Schneider (non-Hispanic, age late 50's, no known disability, Christian). Schneider did not
take any action until 11/2018 when Ankye had an issue with co-manager Sandy Belt (non-Hispanic, age
fate 40’s no kriown disabllity, reﬁg:on unknown). Ankye was then moved to a different team.

"3. In 10/2018 | was also treated poorly by Clinical Manager Betty Layton (non-Hispanic, age early 80's, no
known disability, religion unknown). | only met her one day in October but was told | was doing things
wrong, | didn't know protocol, and 1 could hear Layton talking about me to other coworkers loud enough so
patients could hear her as well. | informed Schneider of my experience with Layton via emait on
11/19/2018. Schnsider apoiogized for the incident and no other action was taken.

Continued on page 2
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4. in 12/2018, t received a bonus but it was not in the amount that the manager, Megan Johnson (non-
Hispanic, age fate 30's or 40's, no known disability, Christian), told me it was going to be. t was toid it
would be about $500 to $600 but it was only $300.

5. | was injured on the job on 03/22/2019 while working in Lincoln, NE. { was put on fimited duty by my
doctor, such as not lifting more than 10 pounds, not standing for fong periods of time, and { was unable to
joad and unioad the van.

6. i filed for Worker's Compensation on 3/29/2019 and was on it until | retumed to work on 04/23/2019.
When | retumed to work on Aprit 23, | provided the respondent with the information I got from American
Family Urgent Care, which stated when | could go back to work and the requirements of that. | was asked
to stay home from work the foliowing day untii the respondent could verify my doctor's note.

7. On 04/25/2019 1 was terminated by Andy Schneider and Human Resources Representative, Molly
Mendoza (national origin unknown, age unknown, disability unknown, refigion unknown) via conference
call. The reason | was told was because | was not a good fit.

8. | was supposed to receive my last paycheck for the one day | worked after returning from my medical
leave on 05/17/2019. The check was also supposed to contain the remainder of my Paid Time Off leave.
confronted HR Representative Mendoza about the check and was told the total amount went to
deductions and they did not owe me anything.

8. On 05/24/2018 | emailed the Clinic Manager, Nathalie Garbani {nationa! origin unknown, age 60's,
disability unknown, religion unknown), informing her that | needed a letter so | could take the state boards
for a Registered Vascular Technician. | requested the letter about six times from Garbani. Every time |
emailed Garbani, Mendoza would intervens and answer for Garbani, saying that she woull get the lsfter
to me as so0n as she can. As of 06/10/2019 | have still not received it.

10. My perfommance was satisfactory.

1 want this charge filad with both the EEOC and the Stete or loca!

Agency, if any. | will advise the agencies if | change my address or ’ ‘
phone number and § will cooperate fully with them in the processing of sma,&b_[ggkg__ County of E&O

my charge in d whh thefr p N

) ontis,the__1__ dayef_ Tzl 2f
The Complainant appesred bafore me/known ta me (or satisfactorily

{ swear o affirn that § have read the sbove and thatitis tue to the best | proven) to be the person whose name s subscribed to this

of my knowiedpe, Information and betief, instrument, and acknowledged that they execited the same for the

purposes therein
SIGNATURE OF COMPLAINANT

. ( Notary Publiz
\ uw Natary Seal a CENLAAL KOTARY-Stzte of fdrasta
x i TARA 0. REASONER

Wy Coerva. Exp, Ot 81,2019
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Printer Status Report | T

Product information Conneciivity Sefiings N
1. Model Name: HP DeskJet 2700 All-in-One Printer series 16. Network Status: Ream ’
2. Model Number: 17. Active Connection Type: Wireless
3. Serial Number: CN23LDZJGC 8. URL: htto://192.168.223.1
4. Product Number: 26K67A 19. Hostname: HPC37242
8§, Service ID: 33050 20. Admin Password: Set
6. Printer Zone (PX): 2 21.2024-01-08
7. Firmware Version: TCP1FN2327DR Scan Setfings
8. FW Patch Version: 0 22. Front Panel Destinations List: 0
8. Country/Region: 15 /1 23. Scanner Glass Test: Not Run
0. Duplexer: Notinstalled Scan Usage Information
11. Quiet Mode: Off 24. Pages Scanned: 125
12. Printer PiN: 59983740 HE instant InK
13. DiiR: O z5. va
Print Usage Information .55
14, Total Pages Printed: 208 27.2024-01-08
15. Borderless Pages Printed: 0 28. Yes
20. 107
30.216
31.208
32.9%

33. 2FKC-ZMMK-850Z

Ink Delivery System Informatior
34. Ink Supply: Color Black

35. Estimated ink Levetl:

.36. Ink Zone: 2 1
7. Status: (] 0
38. HP: 1 i
39. Cartridge HP Non-instant ink HP instasnid i

”

Additional Assistance

sor more information about changing setiings and diagnosing problems, see ithe user documentation provided with the printer. Or visit the
HP Support website (www_hp.com/support) and enter "DeskJet 2700 series” in the search box.

Wireless Network Tes:

To test the wireless setup, press the Wireless* and the Information® button at the same time. The printed reports include tips To help soive
any probiems.
*lcon Descriptions
Power information Wireless Cancel Resume

A i = X J



http://www.hp.com/support

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

G H" \/ — PETITIONER

(Your Name)
VS,

\\6 \,\\f\w é@rem%%.RESPONDENT(S)

PROOF OF SERVICE
i, G\bﬂa ““h ” R .. doswear or declare that on this date,

. & , ka:,’%s required by Supreme.Court Rule 29 I have
served the enclesed MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS
and PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI on each party to the above proceeding
or that party’s counsel, and on every other person required to be served, by depositing
an envelope containing the above documents in the United States mail properly addressed
to each of them and with first-class postage prepaid, or by delivery to a third-party
commercial carrier for delivery within 3 calendar days.

The names and addresses of those served are as follows:

~ Aushe T 95t °
SO Caxy oF us. |\ AresH I, \N&s\«lrodz)r’@
EU3, 7

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct,

Executed on ‘4 _— M , 20_
\%)KWW

[’ (Signature)




